(` in Lakhs)

Payable USD  2.95  205.22  22.68  1,483.71
Receivable USD  35.06  1,384.69  43.28  2,802.42
Payable EUR  1.08  85.10  0.53  42.84
Receivable EUR  3.21  241.73  10.14  811.22
Payable GBP  0.98  89.36  0.66  61.55
Receivable GBP  4.65  414.45  1.88  156.99
Payable SGD  0.57  29.16  -  -
Receivable SGD  -  -  0.02  0.91

	 Particulars of un-hedged foreign currency asset / liability as at the end of the reporting period is as follows :

Particulars
As at March 31, 2019 As at March 31, 2018

Amount in Foreign
currency (in Lakhs)

Amount
(` in Lakhs)

Amount in Foreign
currency (in Lakhs)

Amount
(` in Lakhs)

Payable USD  2.95  205.22  22.68  1,483.71
Payable EUR  1.08  85.10  3.00  203.26
Payable GBP  0.98  89.36  0.66  61.55
Receivable GBP  4.65  414.45  1.13  94.27
Payable SGD  0.57  29.16  -  -
Receivable SGD  -  -  0.02  0.91

	 Foreign currency sensitivity:

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase/decrease in foreign currencies exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant.

	 5% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rate will have the following impact on before profit before tax and impact on equity.

FOODS AND INNS LIMITED

79Annual Report 2018-19

 ` in Lakhs

Particulars
As at March 31, 2019 As at March 31, 2018

5% increase 5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease
Impact on Profit and Loss
USD  (10.26)  10.26  (74.19)  74.19
EURO  (4.26)  4.26  (10.16)  10.16
GBP  16.25  (16.25)  1.64  (1.64)
SGD  (1.46)  1.46  0.05  (0.05)
 Total  0.27  (0.27)  (82.66)  82.66

ii.	 Forward foreign exchange contracts

	 It is the policy of the Company to enter into forward foreign exchange contracts to cover foreign currency payments in USD and Euro.
The Company enters in to contracts with terms up to 360 days. The Company’s philosophy does not permit any speculative calls on
the currency. It is driven by conservatism which guides that we follow conventional wisdom by use of Forward contracts in respect of
Trade transactions.

	 Regulatory Requirements: The Company will alter its hedge strategy in relation to the prevailing regulatory framework and guidelines
that may be issued by RBI, FEDAI or ISDA or other regulatory bodies from time to time. Forward cover is obtained from bank for

[…]

Payable USD  2.95  205.22  22.68  1,483.71
Receivable USD  35.06  1,384.69  43.28  2,802.42
Payable EUR  1.08  85.10  0.53  42.84
Receivable EUR  3.21  241.73  10.14  811.22
Payable GBP  0.98  89.36  0.66  61.55
Receivable GBP  4.65  414.45  1.88  156.99
Payable SGD  0.57  29.16  -  -
Receivable SGD  -  -  0.02  0.91

FOODS AND INNS LIMITED

125Annual Report 2018-19

	 Particulars of un-hedged foreign currency asset / liability as at the end of the reporting period is as follows :

Particulars As at March 31, 2019 As at March 31, 2018
Amount in Foreign

currency (in
Lakhs)

Amount
(` in Lakhs)

Amount in Foreign
currency (in

Lakhs)

Amount
(` in Lakhs)

Payable USD  2.95  205.22  22.68  1,483.71
Payable EUR  1.08  85.10  3.00  203.26
Payable GBP  0.98  89.36  0.66  61.55
Receivable GBP  4.65  414.45  1.13  94.27
Payable SGD  0.57  29.16  -  -
Receivable SGD  -  -  0.02  0.91

	 Foreign currency sensitivity:

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase/decrease in foreign currencies exchange rates, with all other variables
held constant.

	 5% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rate will have the following impact on before profit before tax and impact on equity.

 ` in Lakhs
Particulars As at March 31, 2019 As at March 31, 2018

5% increase 5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease
Impact on Profit and Loss
USD  (10.26)  10.26  (74.19)  74.19
EURO  (4.26)  4.26  (10.16)  10.16
GBP  16.25  (16.25)  1.64  (1.64)
SGD  (1.46)  1.46  0.05  (0.05)
 Total  0.27  (0.27)  (82.66)  82.66

ii.	 Forward foreign exchange contracts

	 It is the policy of the Company to enter into forward foreign exchange contracts to cover foreign currency payments in USD and Euro.
The Company enters in to contracts with terms up to 360 days. The Company’s philosophy does not permit any speculative calls on the
currency. It is driven by conservatism which guides that we follow conventional wisdom by use of Forward contracts in respect of Trade
transactions.

	 Regulatory Requirements: The Company will alter its hedge strategy in relation to the prevailing regulatory framework and guidelines that